Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Cornmissioner

Richard A, Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 5, 2014
MR RICK VILLA
PLANT MANAGER
REYNOLDS CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC
3000 PEGASUS DR
TEMPLE TX 76501-6682

Re: Change in Ownerghip
Customer Number: CN604065029

Dear Mr, Villa:

Thank you for your request received on May 2, 2014, notifying us of the change in ownership.
Your letter states that Reynolds Consumer Products LLC is now the Owner and Operator of the
facility or facilities hsted in the enclosed document. Our records have been updated to reflect

this change.

We understand that there will be no change in the type of pollutants emitted and no increase in
the quantity of emissions. As the new permittee/registrant, you have committed to maintain
compliance with all air quality regulations and applicable rule requirements of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

Thank you for informing us of this change in ownership. If you have any questions regarding
this letter, please feel free to contact Ms. Sandra Young at (512) 239-1326.

Sincerely,

(A0 —

Johnny D. Bowers, Team Leader

Air Permits Initial Review Team

Air Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JDB/sy

ce:  Air Section Manager, Region 9 - Waco
Mr. Mark Chambers, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
Mr. Adam Bullock, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin

Ms. Jeanette Emanuel Emissions Assessment Se(,tlon (MC-164), Austin
TCEQ Central Records (MC-198)

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 « 512-2390-1000 = tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.lexas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Sandra Young

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments;

Rick Villa,

RICK.VILLA@REYNOLDSBRANDS.COM

CBENSON@PACTIV.COM; RFCAIRS; Mark Chambers; Adam Bullock; Jeanette Emanuel
Change in Ownership for Reynolds Consumer Products LLC

210148.Docx -

This is confirmation that your request for change in ownership received on May 2, 2014 has been
completed. Please refer to the attached letter for more details.

Thank you,

Sandra Young




Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commisstoner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 5, 2014
MR DENNIS HUGHES
PLANT MANAGER
PACTIV LLC
3000 PEGASUS DR
TEMPLE TX 76501-6682

Re: Change in Ownership
Customer Number: CN604033290

Dear Mr. Hughes:

Thank you for your request received on May 2, 2014, notifying us of the change in ownership.
Your letter states that Pactiv LLC is now the Owner and Operator of the facility or facilities listed
in the enclosed document. Our records have been updated to reflect this change. .

We understand that there will be no change in the type of pollutants emitted and no increase in
the quantity of emissions. As the new permittee/registrant, you have committed to maintain
compliance with all air quality regulations and applicable rule requirements of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality.

Thank you for informing us of this change in ownership. If you have any questions regardlng
this letter, please feel free to contact Ms. Sandra Young at (512) 239-1326.

Sincerely,

04—

Johnny D, Bowers, Team Leader

Air Permits Initial Review Team

Air Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JDB/sy

cc:  Air Section Manager, Region 9 - Waco
Mr. Mark Chambers, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
Mr. Adam Bullock, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin

Ms. Jeanette Emanuel, Emissions Assessment Section (MC-164), Austin
TCEQ Central Records (MC-198)

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 = Austin, Texas 78711-3087 » 512-230-1000 » tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Sandra Young

To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dennis Hughes,

PHUGHES@PACTIV.COM
MREHOR@PACTIV,.COM; RFCAIRY; Mark Chambers; Adam Bullock; Jeanette Emanuel;

Rogers, Glenn G, (JRegers@pactiv.com); Dehart, Andrew H.
Change in Ownership for Pactiv LLC
210154, Docx

This is confirmation that your request for change in ownership received on May 2, 2014 has been
completed. Please refer to the attached letter for more details.

Thank you,

Sandra Young




TCEQ IDA - Production Page 1 of 2

05/05/2014 --—-—eeroeen-NSR M8 - PROJECT RECORD
PROJECT#: 210154 STATUS: PENDING DISP CODE:
RECEIVED: 05/02/2014 LROJTYPE: ISSUED DT:

OWNCHANGE

PROJECT ADMIN NAME: CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

PROJECT TECH NAME: PACTIV-REYNOLDS TEMPLE PLANT

STAFF ASSIGNED TO PROJECT:

YOUNG , SANDRA - REVIEWR1_2 - AP INITIAL REVIEW

CUSTOMER INFORMATION ({OWNER/OPERATOR DATA)
ISSUED TO: PACTIV LLC :
COMPANY NAME: Pactiv LLC

- CUSTOMER REFERENCE NUMBER: CN604033290

REGULATED ENTITY/SITE INFORMATION
REGULATED ENTITY NUMBER: RN100228196 ACCOUNT: BFDO53Q

REGULATED ENTITY LOCATION: 3000 PEGASUS DR
REGION 09 - WACO NEAR CITY:. TEMPLE COUNTY: BELL

CONTACT/PERMIT INFORMATION

CONTACT NAME: MR DENNIS HUGHES CONTACT ROLE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL
JOB TITLE: ﬁLANT MANAGER ORGANIZATION: PACTIV LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 3000 PEGASUS DR, TEMPLE, TX, 76501-6682

PHONE: (254) 770-4095 Ext: ©

EMAIL:DHUGHES@PACTIV.COM
PERMIT#: 3372 AUTHTYPE: CONSTRUCT RENEWAL: 12/16/2018 -
PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

PERMIT#: 73812 AUTHTYPE: PBR RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

PERMIT#: 10235 AUTHTYPE: EXEMPT RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT '

PERMIT#: 10748 AUTHTYPE: EXEMPT RENEWVAL:

PERMIT NAME: PAGTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

PERMIT#: 18362 AUTHTYPE: EXEMPT RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

PERMIT#: 18363 AUTHTYPE: EXEMPT RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT _

PERMIT#: 95220 AUTHTYPE: PBR RENEWAL:

PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

DEODMMITH OOR70 AlITUTVDLE: DD DCAICAAAL «

http://ida.tceq.texas.gov/ida/index.cfm?fuseaction=nsrproject.project report&proj id=210154 5/ 5/2014




TCEQ IDA - Production Page 2 of 2
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PERMIT NAME: PACTIV-TEMPLE PLANT

PROJECT NOTES:
05/05/2014  CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP EFFECTIVE 01/02/2014

TRACKING ELEMENTS:

TE Name Start Date Complete Date
APIRT RECEIVED PROJECT (DATE) 05/02/2014
CENTRAL REGISTRY UPDATED 05/05/2014  05/05/2014

APIRT TRANSFERRED PROJECT TO TECHNICAL STAFF (DATE)
ENHANCED ADMINISTRATIVE OR APPLICATIONS REVIEW (EAR)

http://ida.tceq.texas.gov/ida/index.cfm?fuseaction=nsrproject.project_report&proj id=210154 5/5/2014




s
%‘é TCEQ Core Data Form

For detafled instructions regarding completion of this form, pease read the Care Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.
SECTION I: General Information
1. Reason for Submission (1f other is checked please describe in space provided)

B

]| Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) Other | Change of RE Name Only
2. Attachments - Describe Any Attachments:  (ex. Title V- Application, Waste Transporter Application, ete,)  © .~ = -
[dYes [No o
3. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link to search *| 4. Regulated Entity Reference Numahewfiffssia) =
- forCN or RN numbers in '
CN 604033290 ConfralRegisi™® | RN 100228196 ron 9 810
LS

: | Al
SECTION II: Customer Information \’A’ERT

5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mmiddlyyyy)
6. Customer Role {Proposed or Aciual) - as # relates fo the Requiated Entity iisted on this form. Please check only one of the folfowing: -

[CJOwner (] Operator (] Owner & Operator

[JOccupational Licensee  [] Responsible Party [] Voluntary Cleanup Applicant ["JOther:

7. Genéral Gustomer Information o I e T T
[[] New Customer [] Update to Customer Information [[] Change in Regulated Entlty Ownership
[IChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) ["] No Change**

™If “No Change” and Section [ is complete, skip to Section ill - Regulated Entity Information.

8. Type of Customer; | [] Corporation ] Individual (] Sole Proprietorship- D.B.A

[ Clty Government [ County Government [] Federal Government | [] State Government

[] Other Government | [_] General Partnership (] Limited Parinership ] Other:

9. Customer Legal Name (i an individu pﬁh_t last name frst: ox: Doe, John) If new Customer epff_z_r _Lrevr?qq;cﬁ‘,gg_?@?

 befow 7
FactiS

—_—

10, Mailing
Address: ,
City Btate ZIP ‘ ZIP+4
11. Country Mailing Information (i utside Us4) | 12, E-Mail Address (ff'éppﬁe-:ab.'e) k |
13. Telephone Number _ ' | 14, Extension or Code” . | 15 Fax N'umberf(ifapp{fcab;e)._-- B
( ) - ( ) -

16. Federal Tax ID pdgs) 17, TX State Franchise Tax ID (11dgty .- 18. DUNS Number(appicabiey - 19. TX SOS Filing Number  sppliebie; -

20. Number of Employees - S - 21. Independeritly Owned and Opérated? - -
[1020 [J21-100 [J101-250 []251-500 [7]501 and higher | [ Yes [JNo

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information

22. General Regulated Entity Informatlon (if New Regulated Entily” is selected below this form should be accompanied by a permit application).

[I New Regulated Entity Update to Regulated Enfity Name  [_] Update to Regulated Entity Information [ No Change** (See below)
*f “NO CHANGE" Is checked and Section | is complete, skip to Section IV, Preparer Information,

23. Regulated Entity Name (name of the site where the regulated action is taking place)
Pactiv-Reynolds Temple Plant

TCEQ-10400 {09/07) ' , Page 1 of 2




| 24, Street Address

of the Regufated
Entity:

{No £.0. Boxes) State ZIP

City

ZIP +4

25. Mailing
Address:

State ZIP

City

ZIP +4

26. E-Mail Address:

21. Telephone Number 28, Extension or Code 29. Fax Number (if appiicabis)

€ ) - () -

30. Primary SIC Code (4dis) ~ 31. Secondary SIC Code (4 digis)  52- Primary NAICS Code o

33. Secondary NAICS Code

| (5or 6 digits)

34, What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Pieass do nof repest the SIC or NAICS description. )

Questions 34 - 37 address geographic location, Please refer to the instructions for applicability.

35. Description to
Physical Location:

36. Nearest City County State Nearest ZIP Code
37, Latitude {N) In Decimal; 38. Longitude {W) In Decimal:
Degrees Minufes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds

updates may not be made. If your Program is not listed, check other and write fin. See the Core Data Form instructians for additional guidance.

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Frograms and write In the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form or the

[ Dam Safety ] Distrlcts {1 Edwards Aquifer [] Industrial Hazardous Waste | [T Municipal Solld Waste

[T New Source Review - Air | ] OSSF [] Petroleum Storage Tank | [] PWS [ Sludge

] Stormwater 1 Title V - Alr [ Tires [ Used Ol 1 Utilities

1 Voluntary Cleanup [] Waste Water [] Wastewater Agriculture | [] Water Rights ] Other;
SECTION IV: Preparer Information

40.Name: | Glenn Rogers #.Title: | EHS Manager

42. Telephone Number 43, Ext.ICode 44, Fax Number 45. E-Mali Address

(254 }770-4181 { ) - grogers@pactiv.com -

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is trye and complete,
and that I have sighature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section I, Field 9 and/or as required for the

updates to the 1D numbers identified in field 39.

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information on who shonld sign this Jform,)

Company: Pactiv LLC Job Title: | Plant Manager

Namegnping: | Thomas Skogmay Phone: | (254)770-4095
Signature; Date: 4/9/2014

TCEQ-10400 (09/07) Page 2 of 2




TCEQ Use Only

CEQ TCEQ Core Data Form
Far detaited instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instrugtions or call 512-239-5175,

SECTION I: General Infurmatmn

[]] Renewal ‘(Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form} Cther | name change only

2. Attachmeants Describe Any Attachments: (ex. Title V Application, Waste Transporter Application, sfc.)
Clves [INo
3. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Foliow this link to search | 4. Regulated Entity Reference Number {if issued)
for CN or BN numbers in
CN 604065029 . Central Reqistry™ RN 100228196
SECTION II: Customer Information ' ' | 8 al“\‘*\
5, Effactive Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/ddiyyyy) | 1/21/2014 l ' b??- 1 M ﬁeg
8. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) - as it relafes to the Regulated Enlity listed on this form. Please check only ong of the M owing, BQ
[Clowner [] Operator - [C] Owner & Operator -\
[10ccupational Licensee  [_] Responsibie Party ] Voluntary Cleanup Applicant [ lother:
| 7. General Customer Information L . SR R s g P _
[} New Customer Update to Customer Information [[1 Change in Regulated Entity Ownership
[]Changa in Legal Name {Verifiahle with the Texas Secretary of State) . {1 No Change**
*if “No Change” and Section I is complete, skip to Section Il ~ Regulated Entity Information.
8. Type of Customer: - | [<] Corporation [ Individuai [ ] Sole Proptietorship- D.B.A
[] City Government [ ] County Government [_] Federal Government | [ State Government
[] Other Government | [_] General Partnership i:] Limited Parinership [] Other,
9, Customer Legal Name (Ifan mdfwdua! pnntfesr name a‘;rst ax Doe, John) b;}gw C‘f’s. e enfer rewous Customer . End Dai‘e.‘

/[7 . nolds (pnsdmer

K £ro duc S Tne

| 10, Mailing

Address: .

o City _ _ State ZIp ZIP + 4

11, Country Maiting information (foulske Usg) = 12, E-Maill Address (fappicabie) -~

13. Telephone Number - o I 14, Extansion or Code - J 15, Fax Number (if applicabla). -

{ ) - ( ) -
| 16, Federal Tax ID odigty 17, TX State Franchise Tax1D (ridgry - 18. DUNS Number(rapptease)  19. TX SO8 Filing Number ¢ applicable)
[ 20, Number of Employees . o R - ' 21, Independently Owried and Operated?

[J020 [J21-100 [ 1109-250 []251-500  [] 501 and higher l [] Yes [.INo

SECTION X1i: Reg_glated Entity Information
22, General Regulated Entity Information (if ‘New Regulated Entity” is selected befow this form should be accompanied by a permif application)

[ New Regulated Entity  [_] Update fo Regulated Entity Name ~ [X] Update to Regulated Entity Information ] No Change** (See beiow)
' i "NO CHANGE” is chetked and Section | is complete, skip to Section IV, Preparer Information.

23 Requlated Entity Name (name of the site whore fhe reguiatad action is taking place)
Pactiv-Reynelds Temple Plant

-’2/0%/

TCEQ-10400 (09/07) - - Page 1 of 2




| 24. Street Address * | 3000 Pegasus Dr.

of the Regulated '

Entity: o —

{No P.0. Boxes) City | Temple State | TX ZIP | 76501 ZIP+4 | 6682
3000 Pegasus Dr.

25, Mailing

Addrass:
City | Temple State | TX ZIP | 76501 ZP+4 | 6682

26. E-Mail Address; ' ' ,

27. Telephone Number 28, Extension or Code 29, Fax Number (if applicable)

(254 ) 7704192 o ( ) - |

" Pri : ; 1 : o 32, Primary NAICS Code 33. Secondary NAICS Code

30, Primary SIC Code (4digts)  31. Secondary SIC Code (4 dgits) (5 or6 d[g“s)w {5 0r6 dig) Ty

2673 | 3089 f 326199

34, What is the Primary Business of this entlity? (Pleasa do nof rapaat the SIG or NAICS dascriplion. )

Industrial Chemical Manufacturing Plant

Questions 34 - 37 address geographic location. Please refer to the instructions for applicabllity.

35, Description to
i P_hysi'c_al Location:

- 36. Nearest City " County - - . State _Nearest ZIP Code
37, Latitude (N) .In Decimal; 38, Longltude (W) In Declmal:
'Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minufes Seconds

39. TCEQ Programs and 10.Numbers Check all Programs and writs in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted en this form or the
updates may not be made. ¥ vour Prograin is not Isted, check cther and write itin, See the Core Data Form insfructions for additional guidance.

"] Dam Safsty [ Districts [ Edwards Aquifer F 1 industrial Hazardous Waste | [] Municipal Solid Waste-
] New Source Review —Air [[]OSSF [[] Pedroleum Storags Tank | [C] PWS ] Sludgé

[ Stormwater {71 Title vV ~ Alr ] Tlr;as [ Used Ol [ Utiities

M Vo!untéry Cleanup {1 waste Water [0 Wastewater Agriculture | [] Water Rights [ Other;

SECTION 1V: Preparer Information

40.Name: | Andy DeHart 41.Title: | EHS Manager
| 42, Telephone Number 43, Ext/Code 44. Fax Number 45, E-Mail Address
(254)770-4274 ' ( ) - andrew.dehart@reynoldsbrands.com

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46, By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in thls form is true and complete,
and that I have signatore authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the

updates to the ID numbers identified in tield 39. _
(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information on who should sign this form.)

Gompany: Reynolds Consumer Products LL.C Job Tifle: | Plant Manager
Namejurmy: | Rick Villa Phone: | (254)770-4144
Sgatwe: | =5 0 Date: | /5 ory

TCEGQ-10400 (09/07) Page 2 of 2




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Air Permits Division
Change of Name/Ownership Form

I
TCEQ

I Application Type

Change in Ownership [] Change in Company Name
IL Name of the New Owner or Operator of the Facilities or Equipment (Legal Entity Name of the new permnitiee)

A.  Customer Name: Reyrnolds Consumer Products LLC

B.  Customer Reference Number (CN) { if issued): CN604065029

C.  Submittal Date: 5/1/2014

D.  Effective Date of Change; 01/02/2012

E. s the new owner an affiliate of the previous owner? ] YES [ NO

1, Responsible Official (ROY Contact Information

Name (5] Mr. [ IMrs. [ JMs, []Dr.): Rick Villa

Title: Plant Manager

Company Name: Reynolds Consumer Products LLC

Mailing Address: 3000 Pegasus Dr., Polyethylene Plant

City: Temple State: Texas Zip Code: 75601-6682
Territory: Counity:

Foreign Postal Caode: Internal Mail Cade:

Telephone No.: (254) 770-4144 Fax No.: (254) 770-4395

E-mail Address: Rick Villa@reynoldsbrands.com

Iv. Technical Contact Information

Name (5 Mr. (] Mrs. [] Ms. [ ]Dr.): Andrew DeHart

Title: EHS Manager

Company Name: Reynolds Consumer Products LLC

Mailing Address: 3000 Pegasus Dr., Polyethylene Plant

City: Temple City: Temple Zip Code; 73601-6682
Territory: Country:

Foreign Postal Code; : [nternal Mail Code;

Telephone No.: (254) 770-4274 Fax No.. (254} 770-4395

E-mail Address: Andrew.Dehart@reynoldshbrands.com

V. Site [nformation

Site Name: Pactiv-Reyrolds Temple Plaat

A
B.  Regulared Entity Numbser (RN) (if issned): RN100228196
C

Aceour Number (If fssuedi: BE-0033-Q or TBD? BF-B033-Q

FOEQ 20405 ( Revised IHAWY Abr Peendits Division € Range of None/Ow aershiip Prazng
I'lies forne bs Tor e by sounrces subject fo sie quediee peymin vegquiresnets sl
may be rovised peviodically, (APDG 857 vy P




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Air Permits Division
Change of Name/Ownership Form

|
TCEQ

Y. Site nformation (continmed)

D.  Ifaction is transfer of ownership. is the change for the entire site? CIves I NO [ N/A

E, if action is transfer of ownership for a portion of the existing site, will the new site be 2 K YES [:[ NO EI N/A
major source? 1]

F.  Indicate all pollutants for which the site is a major source based on the site™s potential to emit,

Pollutant: VOO | NQy 850, PMio CO PB HAPs Other

Major at the Site (YES/NO); | YES NQ NO NO NO NO NO NG

Y Air Authorizations That Are Affected By This Action

A.  List all NSR authorizations (including PBR, SE, and standard permit registrations, and NSR permits), as applcable:
NSR. Permit 20229; PBR Registration Nos. 23512, 27068, 83385, and 96212; claimed PBRs 106,183, 108,227, 106,264,
106.393, 106.395, 106.418, 106.454, 106.472, and 106.511; SE 008 and 102.

B,  List all FOPs (including 3OPs and ATCOs under GOPs), as applicable;
0-03628

ViL NSR Conditions for Change of Ownership under 30 TAC § 116.110(e)

=  The new owner agrees to be bound by all the permit conditions and all representations made in the permit and any
ammendments and alterations.

s  The new owner asserts there will be no change fn the type of pollutants emitted.

»  The new owner asserts there will be no increase in the quantity emitted.

VilI. FOP Conditions for Change of Ownership

s For SOP holders:
Pursuantto 30 TAC § 122.210.and § 122.211. the permit holder (new ovner} s required to subuiit a permit revision application
for a change to the permit identification of ownership or operational control of a site, The change must be facilitated by & wriiten
agreement containing a specific date for transfer of permit responsibility, coverage, and liability betweer the old and new permit
holder. This written agreement is maintained with the permit,

s For GOP holders: '
Pursuant to 30 TAC § 122,503, the permit holder {new owner) is required to submit (before the change is operated} an
application for a new authorization o operate for a change to the permit identification of ownership or operaticnal control of a
site. The change must be facilitated by a written agreement containing a specific date for fransfer of permit responsibility,
coverage, and liahility between the old and new permit holder. This writen agreement is maintained with the permit.

A.  Areany other chariges needed for the FOP? ] YESP NO
(If YES, submit the information as explained in the instructions.}

B. Is there an Acid Rain permit or Clean Alir interstate Rule (CAIR) permit included in the SOP?  |[] YES {X] NO
tf YES, submit the informarion as explained in the insrructions,)

X, Authorization

1. Rick Vilia . certity that 1 am the responsible otficial for this application
and thai, based on information and beliet formed after reasonabie inquiry. the statemenis and information vn this form are noe,
accuraie. and complee.

=~ %{/& -
Sig_uatiu'e: Lﬁ / il . Sigrature Date: LIV ﬂ”"«‘/

Fiile: Plant Muanager

TCELY 20405 (Revised D1A9] Mr Premins Bivision Change ol Same/Chs nership Form
T'his form iy for ase by sources subjfeet (o aée guality permis regoivements and
neey Bre Fevised: peviudicalts. (AP FR57 44) tugr o




= Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
B = Air Permits Division |
IS Change of Name/Ownership Form

A. Customer Name: Pactiv, LLC

B.  Customer Reference Number (CN) (i issu-etﬂ: CN 604033290
C.  Submittal Date;
I, Effective Date of Change: 1/02/2012

Is the new owner an affiliate of the previous owzer? | X YES[INO
F

fName (X Mr, TiMs, []Ms. (TDr); Dennis Hughes
Title: Plant Manager

Company Name: Pactiy, LLC

Mailing Address: 3000 Pegasus Drive

Cily: Temple State: TX " | Zip Code: 76501
Territory: _ ' Country:

Foreign Postal Code; Internal Mail Code:

Telephone No.: 254-770-4095 Fax No.:

E-mail Address: dhughes@pactiv.com

Narme (] Mr. [_] Mrs. [_] Ms. [IDr.):
Titler

Company Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip Cade:
Territory: Country:

Fareign Pogtal Code: Internal Mafl Code:

Telephone No.: Fax No.:
E-mail Address:

A,  Site Name: Pactiv-Reynolds Temple Plant
B.  Regulated Entity Number (RIN) (§f issned): RIN100228196
C.  Account Number (if issued): BF-0053-Q

TCEQ 20405 (Revised 01/19) Air Permits Division Change of Namé/Ownership Form
‘This Form Is for wse by sowrces subfect to air quality permit requirements and
may be revised periodically. (APDG 5357 vd) Page af




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Air Permits Division
Change of Name/Ownership Form

D.  Ifacton is transfor of ownership, is the change for the entire site? - [ YES X NO ~va
E.  Haction is transfer of ownership for a portion of the e)ustmg site, will the new site be & D.YES [INo[Jn/A
major source? :

F.  Indicate all pollutants for which the site is a major source based on the slte’s potential to emit,
Pollutant: VOC | NOx | 80, | PMy | CO FB | BAPs Other
Major at the Site (¥YES/NO): YES |NO NO NO NO NO NO NO

A, List all N8R authorizations (including PBR, SFE, and standerd permit registrations, and NSR permits), as applicable;

NSR Permit 3372; PBR Registration Nos. 99578, 95220, 73812; claimed PBRs 106.102, 106,144, 106.183, 106.221,
106.227, 106,261, 106,262, 106.263, 106.264, 106,266, 106,371, 106,373, 106,393, 106.394, 106.395, 106.418, 106,433,
106.454, 106.472, 106.473, 106.476, 106.495, 106,511; SE Numbers #3, #10, #8, #39, #7, #27, #31, #51, and #103

B.  Listall FOPs (including SOPs and ATOs under GOPS), as applicable;
0—1312

e The new owner agrees to be bound by all the permit conditions and all representations made in the permit and any

amendments and alterations,
s The new owner asserts there will be no change in fite fype of pollutants emltted.
The new owner asserts there will be no increase in the quantity eraitted.

e  For SOP holders;
Pursuantto 30 TAC § 122.210 and § 122.211, the permit holder (new owner) is required to submit a permit revision application
for a change to the permit identification of cwnership or operational control ofa site. The change must be facilitated by a written
agreement containing a specific date for transfer of permit responsibility, coverage, and liability between the old and new permit
holder. This written agreement is maintained with the permit.

*  For GOP holders:

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 122.503, the permit holder (new owner) is required to submit (befors the change is operated) an
application for a new authorization to operate for a change to the permit identification of ownership or operational control of a
site. The change must be facilitated by a written agreement containing a specific date for transfer of permit responsibility,
coverage, and liability between the old and new permit holder. This written agreement is maintained with the permit.

A. Are any other changes needed for the FCP? [1YES X NO
(If TES, submlt the information as explained in the instructions.)

B.  Isthere an Acid Rain permit or Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) permit inciuded n the SOP?  [[] YES X NO
{If YES, submit the information as explained in the instructions.)

1, , certify that I am the responsible offieial for this application

and that, based ou. information and belief formed after reasonable inguiry, the staternents and information on this form are true
accurate, and complete,

Signature: ‘3'7'4{"‘“?;'-/ : Signature Date:4/30/14

Title: EHS Manager

TCEQ 20405 (Revised 81/09) Air Permits Division Change of Name/Ownership Form
Thia form is For use by sources subject to air quality permit requirements and ) .
may be revised periodically, (APDG 3857 v4) Page of




Dehart, Andrew H.

From: Natalia Escobedo <natalia.escobedo@1tceq.texas.gov>
APR 2 8 2014

Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2014 8:00 AM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.

Subject: Core Data form - FOP 0O3628/Project 19906 Reynholds Consumer ProﬁﬁQQVED
Andy,

| received your phone message regarding the Core Data form and change of ownership. Please send the core
data form to Sandra Young at:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Air Permits Initial Review Team (APIRT), MC 161
P.0. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087

So that the SOP can be prepared for public notice please submit the Change of Ownership for the NSR
permit(s) by May 1, 2014. This is the last change that needs to be made prior to public notice. If this deadline
cannot be met please iet me know.

Thank you,

Natalia Escobedo

Air Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
MC-163, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711
Phone: (512) 239-6202 Fax: (512) 239-7130
natalia.escobedo@tceq.texas.gov

/\Q\K/C)) ._




Sandra Young

From: Dehart, Andrew H. <Andrew.Dehart@ReynoldsBrands.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 11:12 AM

To: Sandra Young; Natalia Escobedo

Cc: Rehor, Mike W.; Krause, Dennis M.; Rogers, Glenn G,; Cynthia.Luong@erm.com; Villa,
Rick H.

Subject: RE: Core Data form - FOP 03628/Project 19906 Reynolds Consumer Products Inc,
Reynolds Temple Plant

Attachments: image2014-04-09-105907.pdf; image2014-04-09-095223 pdf

Natalia and Sandra,

Thanks for all of your patience and help. Here are our 2 CDF's....one for Pactiv and one for Reynolds. Please fax them to
Sandra per her instructions highlighted below.

We’ll begin working on the change of ownership to split out our NSR's.
Andrew DeHart | EHS Manager

Reynolds Consumer Products
D: 254-770-4274 | C: 254-541-9444

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.qoy]

Sent: Wednesday, Aprii 09, 2014 9:35 AM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.

Cc: Rehor, Mike W.; Krause, Dennis M.; Rogers, Glenn G.

Subject: RE: Core Data form - FOP 03628/Project 19906 Reynolds Consumer Products Inc., Reynolds Temple Plant

Sure. In that case, | would prepare two Core Data forms to make it easier. That way you can put one company name in
the signature block that will match with one signature, Be sure to put a new Regulated Entity name on line 23 of that
form and put the reason for this action {at the top of the CDF) as “change of RE name only.” Did you decide on a RE
Name? it is currently Pactiv Temple Plant and | suggested Pactive-Reynolds Temple Plant, but it can be whatever you
want as it is simply a descriptive name.

}_’b sooner | get that, the better ‘The Title V folks aren’t betting that | will get all of this done. ®
COEL . . | was told yesterday that the

peopie were still going to change your RE name to Pactlve LLC (but only in the Title V database) if they didn’t have the
CDF by the 10" so the CDF from Pactive would be ideal. Thanks, Andy.
Sandra

From: Dehart, Andrew H. [mailto: Andrew.Dehart@ReynoldsBrands.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 5:11 AM

To: Sandra Young

Cc: Rehor, Mike W.,; Krause, Dennis M.; Rogers, Glenn G.

Subject: FW: Core Data form - FOP 03628/Project 19906 Reynolds Consumer Products Inc., Reynolds Temple Plant

1




Sandra,

| bounce our conversation points yesterday with our respective corporate folks. They've expressed a desire to have both
[Pactiv and Reynolds] local plant managers [RQ’s] to sign the core data form. Are you OK with that?

Andrew DeHart | EHS Manager
Reynolds Consumer Products
D: 254-770-4274 | C: 254-541-9444

From: Dehart, Andrew H.

Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2014 3:58 PM

To: Krause, Dennis M.; Rehor, Mike W.; Dovyle, Joseph E.

Cc: Rogers, Glenn G.; Villa, Rick H.; Dehart, Andrew H.

Subject: RE: Core Data form - FOP 03628/Project 19906 Reynolds Consumer Products In¢., Reynolds Temple Plant

Al,

I spent some time with Sandra Young at the TCEQ this afternoon. To have us separated, we need to do 2 steps...on short
term [Core data form], and one longer term [change of name/ownership].

Core Data Form:

We would need to submit 1 form with BOTH of our CN numbers on them [600130702 for Pactiv, and 604065029 for
RCP]and 1 RN [10028196]. She said not to add in the other fields for name, etc., since all of that exists for both
CN’s. Having both CN’s on the form will address both companies.

Here’s potential controversy #1: In field 23, we would need to have a common site name... This is a non-legal name that
simply describes the site. This would allow them to refer to our separate plants [CN designated) at the “Pactiv-RCP site”. -
Here’s potential controversy #2: The form would need to be signed by an authority representing both companies. I'm
not sure who that person is for our companies at this moment. For the core data form, according to Sandra, the person
signing is “not the person who goes to jail” if a violation is assessed [That's where the change in ownership form comes
in. More on that later.]

We need to send this soon so that we’re making progress in their system. Additionally, Sandra has graciously made
herself available if we have follow up questions.

Change in Ownership:

Since we already have separate operating permits [Permit 01312 — Pactiv—Temple Plant; Permit 03628 —
Reynolds Temple Plant], RCP would need to use that form in section 6 a and b to pull out our NSR’s and claim
them for Reynolds as they are all registered under Pactiv at the moment. Rick Villa [Temple RCP plant
manager] would sign that one as the “responsible official”.

Please let me know what you think as the TCEQ, is expecting the Core Data Form “soon”.

Thanks!




Sandra Young

From: Sandra Young
Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 11:03 AM
- To: Bruce Buchanan; Natalia Escobedo
Cc: Toni Oyler
Subject: Pactiv & Reynolds
Attachments: Reynolds core data Form 4-9-2014.docx

| looked over the draft CDF Andy DeHart prepared for Reynolds. They want to use the RE Name “Pactiv-Reynolds
Temple Plant.” | have attached the CDF. Now he will prepare one for the RO at Pactiv to sign. Andy hopes to have both
of them signed and faxed tc me by tomerrow.

Sandra

APIRT
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REYNOLDS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

LEVEL NINE 148 QUAY STREET PO BOX 3515 AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZBALAND
TELEPHONE (64-9) 366 6259 FAX (64-9) 366 6263

March 21, 2014

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Central Registty Program

MC 144 PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Rex Clarification of Legal Ownership and
Notification of RCP Legal Name Change
Pactiv Temple Plant (RN100228196)
Reynolds Consumer Products Templs Plant (RN106392871)

To Whom It May Coneern:

On January 2012, Pactiv LLC (Pactiv) and Reynolds Consumer Produets fhe. (RCP) submitted concutrent notifications to
the TCEQ Indicating that effective January 2012, the former Pactiv Corporation Temple facility was being split into two
separato entities, The “Polystyrene” (PS) portion of the former Pactly Corporation Temple facility was legally transferred
to Pactiv LT,&. “whils the “Polyethylene” (PE) portion of the former Pactiv Corporétion Temple facllity was-fegally
transferred to Ruynolds Consumer Products Inc. The required documentation describing these changes was Included with
the January 2012 notifications to the TCEQ.

Subsequent to the above-reforenced submittals, the TCEQ Legal Divislon determined that the PS Plant and PE Plant are a
single site for purposes of federal permitting [30 TAC 122.10(27)], us there is common ownership of Pactiv and RCP,
Each plant can contlnue to have individual Title V and. State Air Permits, but the common owner/parent company would
need to be listed on the appropriate TCEQ documentation (i.0., Core Data Forms).

The appropriate parent company of Pactiv and RCP is Reynolds Group Holdings Inc, (RGH). Howover, TCEQ indicated
that RGH could not be entered Into their database until It was registered with the Texas Office of the Secrotary of State.
Because an existing corporation was registered in Texas with a name similar to Reynolds Group Holdings, RGH
tegisterad with the Texas Office of the Secretary of State under the name “RGHL, Inc.” — see Attachment 1.

Pactly and RCP have updated their Core Data Forms to reflect the common parent company (RGH) - see Attachments 2
and 3, Please update your records accordingly. :

Please note that the RCP Core Data Form alse includes the new legal entity for this facillty, which is Reynolds Consumer
Products LLC. This change is effective on March 1, 2014,

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact me at {847) 482-2409.

Jdseph E. Doyle

£droup Legal Counsel

Attachments; 1« RGH Texas Office of the Secretary of State Cettificate of Filing
2 — Pactiv Core Data Form
3~ RCP Caore Data Form

ool Texas Commission on Envirenmental Quality
Adr Permits Initial Revilew Team (APIRT), MC 161, P,O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Mike Rehar, Pactiv Corp Environmettial
Dennis Krause, RCP Cotp BEHS

Totn Skogman, Pactiv Templs Plant Manager
Rick Villa, RCP Temple Plant Manager




e

-

Nandita Berry
Secrofary of State

Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texns 78711-3697

.

Office of the Secretary of State

Janwary 22, 2014

CT Corporation System
701 Brazos, Ste, 720
Austin, TX 78701 USA

RE: Reynolds Group Holdings Inc.
File Number: 801919156 -

1t has been our pleasure to file the application for registration and issue the enclosed certificate of

. filing gvigi?gg@!r‘lgihg authority of the foreign for-profit corporation to transact business in Texas,
Unless exempted, the foreign entity is subject to state tax laws, including franchise tax laws. Shortly,

the Comptroller of Publit: Aceounts will be contacting the entity at its registered office for information
that will assist the Comptioller in setting up the franchise tax account for the forsign entity.
Information about franchise tax, and contact information for the Comptroller’s office, is available on

their web site at http://window.state.tx us/taxinfo/franchise/index.htm].

.The registored foreign entity is not required to file annual reports with the Secretary of State. An
application for amended registration must be filed with the Seeretary of State if the foreign entity -

changes its name, changes the purposes to be pursued in Texas, or changes the assumed name it

. elected to use on its application for registration. It is important for the foreigh entity to continuously

maintain a registered agent and office in Texas. Failute to maintain an agent or office or file a change
to the information in Texas may result in the revocation of the entity’s registration by the Secretary of
State. :

If we' can be of further servioe at any time, please Iet us know,
Sincerely, |

Corporations Section

Business & Publie Filings Division

(512) 463-5555

Enclosure

. Came visit ug on the Internet af hp:/www.sos state.te.us/
Phone: (512) 4635555 Fax: (512) 4635709
Prepared by: Delores Moore TID: 10292

Dial: 7-1-1 for.Relay Servipey
Document; 525766950002 *

T FEVTAR R S S




Rl T U A, I

Nandita Berry

Beoretary of State

Corpotations Section
P.0.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

2
27

Office of the Seretary of State

- CERTIFICATE OF FILING
OF

Reynolds Group Holdings Inc.
File Number: 801919156

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that an Application for Registration for
the above named Foreign For-Profit Corporation to transect business in this State has been received in
this office and has been found to conform to the applicable provisions of law,

_ACCORDINGLY,_the undersigned; as Secretary of State, and by virtve of the suthority vested in the
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing the authority of the entity to transact business in’
" this State from and after the effective date shown below for the purpose or purposes set forth in the

application under the name of
Reynolds Group Holdings Inc. -

The issuance of this certificats does not guihorize the nee of a name in this state in violation of the rights
of another under the federal Trademark Act of 1946, the Texas trademark law, the Assumed Business or
Professional Name Act, or the comtnon law. '

Dated: 01/21/2014 ' SN

Effective: 01/21/2014

, szﬁ#?&ﬁ‘ﬂﬂ Y

Nandita Berty
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internel at Btip://www.sos. state. s/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax; (512) 463.5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: Delores Moaore TID: 10308 * Document: 525766950002




Form 301 This space reserved for office use.

Rovised 05/11
; ised 05/11) FILED

ubmit in duplicato to: In the Office of the
Seoretary of State s Saoretary of State of Texas
P.O. Box 13697
Aystin, TX 78711-3697 Application for JAN 2 1°20%%
512 463-5335 Regisiration of a _
FAX: 512/463-5709 Foreign For-Profit Cotporations Section
¥iling Fee: $750 Corxporation =

1, The entity is a foteign for-profit corporation, The hame of the entity is:

Reynolds Group Holdings Ine.

Pravide the full legal name of tha antily as stated In the entlly's formation decument In s purisdiclion of formation,

2A. The name of the corporation in lts jurisdiction of formation does pot contain the word
“eorporation,” “company,” “incorporated,” or "limited” (or an abbreviation thereof), The name of the
vorporation with the word or abbroviation that it elects to add for use in Texas is!

2B, The corporation name is not available in Texas, The assumed name under which the corporation
will qualify and transact business in Texas is:

RGHL, Inc.

The asstumed name musi nchile an aceeplable organtzational identifier or an accepted ablireviation of ot of tiese terms.

4= Jts foderal employer ideatification number is:  27-1086369
] Pederal employer identifioation number information is not available at this time,

4. 1t is incorporated under the laws of: (sst forth stais or Forelgn conntry) Delaware
and the date of its formation in that jurlsdiotion is: _09/15/2009

mnidddnyy
5. Ag of the date of filing, the undersigred certifies that the foreign corporation currently exlsts as a
valid corporation under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation.

6. The purpose or purposes of the corporation that it propuses to pursue in the transaotion of business‘

in 'Texas are set foﬁh below,

Hnldme Lompand

The corporation also certifies that it is authorized to pursue such stated purpose or purposes in the
state or country under which it is incotporated.

7. The-date on which the forelgn entity lntends to transact busjness in Texas, or the date on which the
foreign entity first transacted business in Texas is: _ ] ) Iy ; )

priseldime T Liale fees may apply (see fnsiructions).
8 The principal office address of the corporation is:

1900 W, Field Coutt Lake Forest ‘ 1L USA 40045
Addyess Chiy Stte Gounfry  ZipCerde
Yorm 301 3
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Complets Itam 9A or 98, but not both, Complete iem 9C.
[ 9A. The initlal registered agent Is an otganization (cannot be entity named above) by the namo of:

C T Corporation System
OR

[] 9B. The initlal registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is:

Firgt Name M., Last Noine Sufiix
9C. The business address of the registered agent and the registered office addhess ige

1999 Bryan St, Suite 900 Dallas TX. 75201-3136
Siret Addvesy Clty State Zip Code

10, The corpotation hereby appo:nts the Secretary of State of Texas as ts agent for service uf proaess - CIPAN

Ufider the circumstances set forth in seotion 5.251 of the Texas Business Organizations Code.

11, The name and address of each persun on the board of directors is:

Supplemental Provisions/Information
Text Avear [The attached addendus, ifany, is Inepsporntéd herelit by reforence,]

Form 301 : ) G

RO INOC « 11252005 Wobess Xhnwer Onllng

]
* -

Diractor 1
Cregory . o ) A “Cole - Co ) R T
First Name M. Lasi Nomg ol
1500 W. Fleld Court Like Forgst. IL VUSA 60045
Streer or Mailing Addvess Cliy Stale Comimry 2ip Code
Director 2
Helen D Golding
First Nome M1 Last Name Suffix
1900 W, Field Court Lake Forest 1L USA 60045
Straai or Malling Addross City Sigie Country  Zip Code
Director 3
Aften : p © Hugli _
First Nanm. M Lust Name Suiix
1900 W, Field Court Lake Porest o, USA 60045
Sirast or Malling Address Chy State Conntry  Eip Code

rr v o e
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Effectiveness of Riling (Seloct eltior A, B, or )

A. X This dooument becomes effentive when the document fs fi led by the secretary of state,

B: [ This document becomes offeotive at a later date; which is not more than ninety (90) days from -
the date of signing. The delayed effective date is: iy

. C.[C] This document takes effect upon the oseutrence of a future event or fact, other than the R L ;

passage of time. The 90 day after the date of signing is:

The following event or fuct will cause the dacament to take effect in the manner described below:

Execution Lo T

The undersigned affirms that the person designated ss registered ngent has consented to th;s :

appointment. The undersigned signs this dooument subject to the penaltios Imposed by law for the
submission of a matertally false or fraudulent instrument and vertifies under penalty of petjury that the

undersigned s authorized under the provisions of law governing the entity to executs the filing

instrument,

" oa

Date; __| ’LM ) I3

WLl

Sl?»h oF authorizad persan (sos Instructions)

TJoseft E Dovie

Pritited of typed namo of authorized person.

,
o

Forin 301 7

TG IBOC - 1072013 Waltors Kiwwer Cnling
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ceived
RECEO

Eeanteat Rogistry | TCEQ Core Data Form
T Fordefalled instruoilons regarding campletion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instruciions or call 512-239-6176,
SECTION I: General Information

1. Reason for Submission (fother Is cheaked please descifbe in space provided)
[T1| New Parmit; Reglstrationi.or Authorlzation (Cora Daa Form shoulil be submiifed with the progrem application)

[l Renewal (Core Data Form should be subritted with the renewetform) | I<I Other | Updating Customer Information

2, Attachments Deseribe Any Aftachments: (ex Tile V Apolication, Wasts Transporter Application, eip.)
ves [XNe
3, Customer Reference Number {if issuodl) Fol\;:{ thig link 16 searclh 4. Regulated Entily Reforence Number (if Issusd)
Igr or Bﬂ !M[[[Qﬁ 2|
CN Central Redlsiry™ RN 100228196

SECTION II;: Customer Information
5, Effective Date for Gustomer Information Updates (mmiddlyyyy) | 1/21/2014 |

6. Customer Role (Propesed or Actusl) - as it relafes fo he Regulated Enffty isted on this form, Please check onfy one of the folfowing:

Bdowner [ Operator [] Cwner & Cperator
ClOccupationat Licensee [ Responsible Party - [] Voluntary Claanup Applicant. - . []Other:
7. General Customer Informatlon
"] New Gustomer Update to Customer nformation 1 Changs in Regulated Entity Cwnership
[_IChange In Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) (] Ne Change** ‘
*if “No Change” and Section I is complets, ship to Section lil - Requlated Entlty Information. A= DAL,
8. Type of Customer: Corporation (] Individugl [] Sole Proprietorship- D.B.A ('Jw\?
[ City Govemment ["1 County Gavernment ] Federal Government | [ State Government 3}3 5)_{4 -
[ Other Goverment | [_] General Partnarship [C] Limlted Partnership | ] Other: M, K
9, Customer Legal Name (if an ndividual, printfast nams frst; sx: Do, John) g&," Custome, enfer previous Guslomer End Date:
Reynolds Group Holdings Inc. d/b/a RGHL, Inc.
1999 Bryan St
o0 Mailing | Suite 900 |
oty | Dallas state | TX | ZPP | 75201 ZP+4 | 3136
11. Country Mailing Informatlon (Poulside USA) _ 12, E-Mail Address {IFappicabls)
13. Telephone Number 14. Extenslon or Code 15, Fax Number (if applicable)

{ 847 ) 482-2000

16, Federal Tax ID oty 17, TX State Franchise Tax ID (r1aigiy 18, DUNS Numberprappicaie) 19, TX SOS Filing Number g spplcabée)

271086869 | 32052976969 | | 801919156
20, Number of Employees 21, Independently Owned and Operated?
o2 [J21100  [J101-250  [1251-500  [X] 504 and higher l [ Yes No

SECTION II: Regulated Entity Information

22, General Regulated Entity Information (if ‘New Regulated Eniily” Is Selacled below this form should be accompanied by a permif application)
[1New Regulated Entity  [] Update to Regulated Enfity Name Update to Regulated Entity Information "] No Change** (Sse balow)

*f “NO CHANGE" is chacked and Section | is complete, skip to Sectlon 1V, Preparer Information.

23. Regulated Entity Name {rame of the site where the ragulafed acflon is taking place)

Pactiv LLC

TCEQ-10490 (09/07) ' . Page1of2

[
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24, stroet Address | 3000 Pegasus Dr,
Ei:] m;:Regulated PS Plant
(Na P.0. Boxes} City | Temple State | TX ZIF { 76501 IP+4 | 6682
. 3000 Pegasus Dr,
Nidur” PS Plant
City | Temple State | TX ZIP | 76301 ZP+4 | 6682
26, E-Mail Address: | '

27. Telephone Number

28. Extension or Code

29. Fax Number (i applicabie)

(254 ) 770-4192 () -
30, Primary SIC Code (4 dighs) 31, Secondary SIC Code (4 digits) (3526 r‘;’igg;y NAIGS Codle ?536 rssiggﬁgdary NAIGS Code
3086 [3089 1326140 (326199

34. What Is the Primary Business of this sntity?  (Please do nof roveat the SIC or NAICS deseription,)

Manufacturing of Disposal Foam/Plastic Food Service Containers

Questions 34 - 37 address geographic location. Plaasa refer to the instructions for applicability.

B ay: | Fit 35 at Fxit 304; West on Hwy 363; Left (south) on Pegasus Drive; Plant on Right
36, Nearest Clty” Gaunty " o T Btate -~ Nearest ZIP Code -
Temple Bell X | 76503

37, Latitude (N) In Decimal: | 31.145833 38. Longltutie (W) In Declmal: | -96.64889

Degrecs Minutes Seconds Degrees. Minutes Seoonds

31 7 50,69 97 20 - 16.46

39, TCEQ Programe and 1D Numbers Check all Programs end wilte la the permita/ragistration numbers thet will be affected by the updates submitied on this form or tha
upciatos may not be made. 1fyour Program Is not listed, check other and wrlta ItTn, Ses the Core Data Form instiuctiona for additional guldance,

"] Dam Safely 1 bistricts [] Edwards Aquifer 1 Industrlal Hazardous Waste | T Munlclpal Sofid Waste
[7] New Source Review - Air | [[] O8SF [71 Pefroleum Storage Tank | 1 PWS | ] Sludge

1 Stormwater [ Thie V-Arr 1 Ties [ Used Oll 1 Utilites

1 Voluntary Cleanup 1 Wasle Water [} waslowster Agriculiure | [T] Watsr Rights [] Ofher:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information

40. Name: ' Mike Rehor

’ M. Title: l Regional Envitonmental Manager

42, Telaphone Numbe

r 43, Ext.ICoda

44, Fax Numbsr

45, E-Mall Addrass

( 847) 4822675

()

I mrehor@pactiv.com

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46, By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my kaowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete,

and that T have signature authority to submit this form en bebalf of the entity specified
updates to the I numbers identified in field 39. ’

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more Information or who should sign this form,)

in Section I, Fisld 9 and/for as required for the

Company: Pactiv LLC | Job Title: I Plant Manager
Namegmpmp: | Tom 921‘9&11?93/ / , Phone: | {254}770-4095
Signature: 7; 4“':;:»2:.‘»——”""“‘“““““ Date: fﬁﬁ "‘f?!/l "f

TGEQ-10400 (09/07)

S
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REYNOLDS GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

LEVEL NINE 148 QUAY STREET PO BOX 3515 AUCKLAND 1140 NEW ZEALAND
TELEPHONE (64-9) 3G6 6259 FAX (64-9) 366 6203

March 21, 2014

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Cenlral Reglstry Program

MC 144 PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Re: Clarification of Legal Ownetship and
Notification of RCP Legal Name Changs
Pactiv Temple Plant (RN100228196)
Reynolds Consumer Produots Templo Plant (RN106392871)

To Whotn It May Concern:

On January 2012, Pactiv LLC (Pactiv) and Reynolds Consumer Products Inc, (RCP) submitted concurrent notifications to
the TCEQ indicating that effective January 2012, the former Pactiv Corporation Temple facility was being split into two

- separate entities.. The “Polystyrene™ (PS) portion of the former. Pactiv Corporation Temple facility was legally transferred _
to Pactly.LLC, while the “Polyethylene” (PE) portion of the former Pactiv Cotporation Temple facility was legally ™ 7

transferred to Reynolds Consumer Products Inc, The required documentation describing these changes was included with
the January 2012 nofifications to the TCEQ.

Subsequent to the gbove-referenced submitials, the TCEQ Legal Division determined that the PS Plant and PE Plant are 4
single site for purposes of federal permitting {30 TAC 122.10Q27)], as there Is common ownership of Pactiv and RCP,
Each plant can gontinue to have Individual Title V and State Alr Permits, but the common owner/parent company would
need to be Hsted on the appropriate TCEQ documentation (l.e,, Core Data Forms).

The appropriate parent company of Pactlv and RCP is Reynolds Group Holdings Inc, (RGH). However, TCEQ indicated
that RGH could hot be entered into their databass until it was registered with the Texas Office of the Secretary of State,
Because an existing corporation was registered in Texas with a name similar to Reynolds Group Holdings, RGH
registered with the Texas Office of the Secretary of State under the name “RGHL, In¢.” — see Attachment 1.

Pactly and RCP have updated their Core Data Forms to reflect the common parent company (RGH) — see Atftachments 2
and 3, Please update your records accordingly. ' '

Please note that the RCP Core Data Form also includes the new legal entity for this facility, which is Reynolds Consumer
Products LLC, This change is effective on March 1, 2014,

If you have any questions tegarding this submittal, please contact mo at (R4 482-2409.

Jdseph E, Doyle
Froup Legal Counsel

Attachments: | — RGH Texas Office of the Sectetary of State Certificate of Filing '
2 — Pactly Core Daia Formt
3 . RCP Coye Data Form

oo Texas Commission en Environmental Quality
Alr Permits Initlal Review Team (APIRT), MC 161, P,O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 -

Mike Rehor, Pactiv Corp Environmental
Dennis Krause, RCP Corp EFS

Tom Skogman, Pactly Temple Plant IManager
Rick Villa, RCP Temple Plant Manager

ad BT
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Nandita Betty
Seorotary of State

Corporations Section
P.OBax 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State
Jaruary 22, 2014

CT Corporation System
701 Brazos, Ste. 720
Austin, TX 78701 USA

RE: Reynolds Group Holdings no,
File Number; 801919156 -

It has been our pleasure to file the application for registration and issue the enclosed certificate of

Unless exempted, the foreign entity is subject to state tax Jaws, including franchise tax laws, Shortly,
the Compiroller of Public Accounts will be contacting the entity at its registered office for information
that will assist the Comptroller in setting up the franchise tax account for the foreign entity.
Information about franchise tax, and contact information for the Comptroller’s office, is avatlable on
their web site at http://window.state. tx.us/taxinfo/franchise/index.htrnl.

_The registered foreign entity is not required to file annuval reports with the Secretary of State, An

application for amended registration must be filed with the Secretary of State if the foreign entity
changes its name, changes the purposes to be pursued in Texas, or changes the assumed name it

. elected to use. on its application for registration. It is important for the foreign entity to continuously

maintain a registered agent and office in Texas, Failure fo maintain an agent or office or file a change
to the information in Texas may result in the revocation of the entity’s registration by the Secretary of
Stafe,

If we' can be of further service at any time, please let us know,

Sincerely,

Corporations Section :
Business & Public Filings Dlvision
(512) 463-5555

Enclosure

. Come visit us on the Internet af htip:/fwww.sos. stole.txus/
Phone; (512) 463-5555 Pax: (512) 463-5709

Dial: 7-1-1 for Ralay Sorvices
Prepared by; Delores Moare TID: 10292

Document: 525766950002 -

. filing evidencing the authozity. of the foreign for-profit corporation fo.transact business in TeXas, .. . ccwr oo eese e




ris

- ACCORDINGLY), the undersigned; as-Secretary -of State,. and by. virhue. of the authority vested inthe.. . ... ..
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing the anthority of the entity to {ransact business in”

Nandita Berry

Beoretary of State

Corporations Seetion
P.O.Box 13697
Augtin, Texas 78711-3697

y:

Office of the Sretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF FILING
OF

Reynolds Group Holdings Inc.
File Number: 801919156

The undersigned, as Secretary-of State of Texas, hereby cettiftes that an Application for Registration for
the above named Foreign For-Profit Corporation to transact business in this State has been received in
this office and has been found to conform to the applicable provisfons of law,

this State from and after the effective date shown below for the purpose or purposes set forth in the
application under the name of
Reynolds Group Holdings Inc.

The issuance of this certificate docs not authorize the use of a name in this state in violation of the rights
of another under the federal Trademark Act of 1946, the Texas trademark law, the Assumed Business or
Professional Name Act, or the common law, ’

Dated: 01/21/2014 ' SRR

Effective:. 01/21/2014

, Mmﬁlﬂﬁ&ﬂ‘)’

Nandita Berry
Secretary of State

Come visit us on tha internel al hip:/fwww,sds.state. tous/
Phone: {512)463-5553 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial; 7-1-1 for Relay Setvices
Prepared by: Delores Moore TiD: 10308 * Dooument: 525766950002

£ % et 2 e
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Form 301 This space reserved for office use.
(Revised 05/11)
o 1 e o FILED

ubmit in duplicate to: In the Office of th
Secrotary of State Sacratary of State of Tgm;as
P,O. Box 13697 e
Apstin, TX 787113697 Applicatior for JAN 2 1 2014
512 463-5555 Registration of a
FAX: 512/463-5709 Foreign For-Profit Corporations Section
Filing Wee: $750 Corporation o
1, The entity is a foreign for-profit corporation. The name of the entity is: Lo ;:"'» Ly

Teynolds Group Holdings Inz.

Provide the il legal name of the entlly as staied In rha enitiy s formation document in lis jurlsdiciion of formation,

2A. 'The name of the corporation in its jurisdiction of formation does not contain the word
“corporation,” *eomparty,” “Incorporated,” or “limited” (or an abbreviation tharenf) The name of the
oorpomtlon with the word or abbreviation that it slects to add for use In Texas is:

L S TR RUANET IR VPR Jr e

2B. The cotporation name is not available in Texas. The assumed name under which the corporation
will qualify and transact business In Texas is:

RGHL, Inc,
The assumed nanie wmus! inelids an aceeplabls or, ganfmrfanai identifier or ak accepled abbreviation of ong of these leriis,

4~ Its foderal employer identification number is:  27-1086869
[J Federal employer identification number information is not available at this time.

4, Itis incorporated under the laws of: (cet furth state of foreign country)  Delaware
and the dafe of its formation i that jurlsdiction is: _09/15/2009

mmiddinny )
§. As of the date of filing, the undersigned certifies that the forsign corpotation cutrently exists as &
valid corporation undet the laws of the jurisdietion of its formation.

6. The purpose or purposes of the corporatlon that it proposes to pursue in the {ransaction of businesS
in Texas are set forth below.

Haldme Compan\/

The corporation also certifies that it is authetized to putsue such staied purpose or purposes in the
state or country under which it is incorporated.

7, The date on which the foreign entity intends to transact bus }ness in Taxas, ot the date on which the

foreign entity first transacted buginess in Taxas is: _{J ﬂLI LS
nmdddipy T Lale fees may apply (see lnsiructions).

8 The prinsipa! office address of the corporation is:

1930 W. Field Court Lake Forest ' L USA . 60045
Address City ' Stete Country  Zipllode
Fogm 301 5

TAEAIROC - V1272003 Wolisr Klwwer Onllso
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Conmpleto ltom DA or 9B, buk not both, Complete fom 9C.

[J 9A. The initial registersd agent is an organization (cannot be entity named above) by the name ofs’

T Corporation System

OR
[} 9B. The initial registered agent is an tndividual resident of the state whose name is:

Flrst Name M. Last Nowme Suffix
90, The business address of the registered agent and the registered office address is:

1999 Bryan St. Sulta 200 Dallas T 75201-3136
Street ddelress City State Zip Coda

10, The corporation hereby appolnts the Secretary of State of Texas as its agont for servide of process. - AT

Dhder the circumstances set forth in section 5.251 of the Texas Business Qrganizations Code.

11, The name and address of each person on the board of direstors st

DHreastor 1
Varmy . T e

First Noing Mt Last Name Suffte
1900 W, Field Court Lake Forest L USA 60043
Strect or Malfing Address Clly State Coumry  Zip Code
Direotor Il

Helen |H) Qolding

First Name M1, Last Neama Sl

1960 W. Fleld Court Lake Forsst il USA 60045
Streei or Malling Address ity State Country  Zip Code
Diregior 3
Alen P Hugli

Firat Noame ML Last Neaine Sy
1900 W, Field Conrt Lake Forest IL, USA 60045
Sirag! or Malling Address Cly State Country  Zlp Coda

Supplemental Provisions/Information
Text Area; [The attached addenduwm, if any, Is incorporatéd hereln by rofarence,]

Form 301

FRO4 DO « § 2172013 Wolters Kiuwes Online
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]

Effectivoness of Fillng (Select aither A, B, or C)

A. [X] This dooument besomes effeotive when the dosurment is filed by the scoretary of state,

the date of signing, The delayed effective date is: ‘ STy

_C.[] This document takes effect upon the ocourtence of a future svent or fact, other than the A

passage of time. The 90" day after the date of signing Is:

The following event or fact wlll cause the document 1o take effect in the manner degeribed balow:

: [ '-.:.-'
Execution . O

The undersigned affirms that the person designated as rvegistered hagent has congsented to the
appolntment, The undersigned signs this docurnent subjeet to the penalties imposed by law for the
submission of a materially false or frandulent insteument and certifies under penalty of perjury that the

undersigned is authorized undet the provisions of law governing the entity to execute the filing

" jnstrivmeit,

L]

Date: __| ’?/! 2 J i3

1/5

Slyc of aulborizad wersan (see Ingiuplions)

TJusobh E Doevis

Printed or typed name of aulborized porson.

Form 30) 7

TRO4IMOC - 11/222011 Wolters Kluwee Onling

o

B; [7] This document becomes effective at & later date, which s not more than ninety (905 days fom

"
o

-
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Sandra Young

. From: Monica Renteria
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2014 1:23 PM
To: Johnny Bowers
Subject: Reynolds Group Holdings Inc.
Attachments: 14.0517.MR.PDF; 14,.0516.MR.PDF
Hi Johnny,

| just received 2 original CDFs from Reynold’s Group Holdings inc. for RN100228196 and RN106392871.
Did you receive the same information? I've attached the scanned copies, let me know if there is something you need me
to do. ‘

Thanks
Monica !




Sandra Y-oung _

From: Rogers, Glenn G. <JRogers@pactiv.com>
Sent: . Monday, May 05, 2014 2:23 PM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds
Sandra,

I must have been a typo on one of the forms. Please use 1/21/2014 as the date

Glenn Rogers

Regional Environmental Manager

Pactiv LLC

3000 Pegasus Drive, Temple, TX 76501
254-770-4181 (office), 828-712-1896 (cel})
254-770-4221 (fax)

rogers@pactiv.com

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra. Young@tceq.texas. gov]
Sent: Monday, May 05, 2014 2:11 PM

To: Rogers, Glenn G.

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership. Pactiv-Reynolds

Glen,
One set of paperwork says the Effective date is 01/21/2012 and another set says 01/21/2014. Which one do you want?

Sandra

From: Rogers, Glenn G. [mailto:JRogers@pactiv.com]
Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:43 AM

To: Sandra Young

Cc: Natalia Escobedo

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Sandra,
Yes, 1 agree with the complete list you outline beiow. Please proceed accordingly.

Glenn Rogers

Regional Environmental Manager

Pactiv LLC

3000 Pegasus Drive, Temple, TX 76501
254-770-4181 {office), 828-712-1896 (ceil)
254-770-4221 (fax)

grogers@pactiv.com




Envitonmental
Resources
Management

CityCentre Four
840 West Sam Houston
Parkway North, Suite 600
May 1, 2014 Houston, Texas 77024-3920
o _ _ (281) 600-1000
Texas Comunission on Environmental Quality (281) 520-4625 (Fax)
Air Permits Initial Review Team (APIRT), MC-161
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 Project No. 0233759

RE:  Change of Ownership
Reynolds Consumer Products LLC p
Pactive-Reynolds Temple Plant s
Bell County, Texas ERM
Customer Reference Number: CN604065029
Regulated Entity Number: RN100228196

To the Agency:

On behalf of Reyniolds Consumer Products LLC (RCP), Environmental
Resources Management (ERM) hereby submits this notification regarding
the Change of Ownership of the polyethylene (PE) portion of the Temple
Plant located in Bell County, Texas from Pactiv LLC to RCP. TCEQ's
Change of Name/Ownership form (ID 20405) is being submitted to
accomplish this notification.

Previously, the entire Temple Plant was solely owned and operated by
Pactiv Corporation (now Pactiv LLC). On January 2, 2012, the ownership of
the plant was divided between Pactiv and RCP. The polyethylene (PE)
portion of the Temple Plant was transfetred to RCP, while the polystyrene
(PS) portion was retained by Pactiv.

Currently, Pactiv and RCP have their own Customer Number (CIN), but
shatre the same RIN100228196 for air permitting purposes. On April 9, 2014,
Pactiv and RCP submitted separate Core Data Forms requesting to
establish a single (Regulated Entity Reference Number) RN name for the
Temple Plant, changing the name from “Pactiv-Temple Plant” to “Pactiv-
Reynolds Temple Plant”. Separate location data for the Pactiv and RCP
permits will be held as area information in the Title V and as Additional 1D
tevel in the Central Regisiry.

Foas Registered Bogineariog Pl P-2001
Foxas Boand of Pratessional Geosaentist Frm 3005




April 30, 2014

Texas Commission on Environmentat Quality
Afr Permits Initial Review Team

Page 2

Through this Change of Ownership notification, RCP requests that the existing New Source
Review (NSR) authorizations associated with the PE facility to be transferred from Pactiv to
RCP. The CN will change to CN604065029 specific to Reynolds Consumer Products LLC, and
the RN will remain RN100228196. These authorizations are;

»  NSR Permit No. 20229;

» Permit by Rule (PBR) Registration Nos. 23512 and 27068 (Standard Exemption (5E)
118);

e PBR Registration No. 83385 (30 TAC §106.262); and
* PBR Registration No. 96212 (3¢ TAC §§106.221, 106.261, and 106.262).

The facility also holds a mumber of claimed PBRs, for which details are provided on Form
20405. These authorizations have been maintained by RCP since the transfer of the PE facility.

RCP is prepared to promptly address any questions or concerns regarding the change in
ownership and the NSR authorizations. Please contact Mr. Andrew DeHart with RCP at
(254) 770-4274 or by email at andrew dehart@reynoldsbrands.com with questions.

Sincerely,

Environmental Resources Management

D B
Donal;l D. Bradley III, P.E.
Partnar

DDB/hmh

ce: Mr. Gary Goldman, Air Section Manager, TCECQ) Region 9
Mr. Andrew DeHart, Reynolds Consumer Products LLC

Fosas Iegistered Engleeenag Firn b-2302
Fovis Board ot Protessional Geoscientist Firm 30 3e




Sandra Younﬂ

From: Rogers, Glenn G. <JRogers@pactiv.com>
Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:43 AM

To: Sandra Younhg

Cc: Natalia Escobedo

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds
Sandra,

Yes, | agree with the complete list you outline below. Please proceed accordingly.

Glenn Rogers

Regional Environmental Manager

Pactiv LLC

3000 Pegasus Drive, Temple, TX 76501
254-770-4181 (office), 828-712-1896 (cell)
254-770-4221 (fax)

grogers@pactiv.com

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.gov]
Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:41 AM

To: Rogers, Glenn G.

Cc: Natalia Escohedo

Subject: FW: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Glen,

Your list leaves out some of the Air authorizations...one of which are is the Change of Ownership form for Pactiv. | am
going to go helow and type in the additional authorizations from the COO forms in RED. Let me know if you agree with
the complete list. Thanks.

Sandra

From: Natalia Escobedo

Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:27 AM
To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

The COO form also listed: 20229, 23512, 27068, 83385, & 96212 for Reynolds. Looks like these should be in
addition to the other ones that Glenn Rogers listed.

From: Sandra Young
Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:16 AM

To: Natalia Escobedo

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

They should include the ones on the COO form. Do I need to ook at it? I haven’t since he sent this email.
Sandra




From: Natalia Escobedo

Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:15 AM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Sandra,
Are these authorizations in addition to the ones listed on the Change of Ownership form?

Natalia

From: Sandra Young

Sent: Friday, May 02, 2014 9:00 AM

To: Natalia Escobedo

Cc: Bruce Buchanan

Subject: FW: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Natalie,

Since there were Air authorizations that were not accounted for in my Change of Ownership paperwork, i contacted
Glenn Rogers to get a more accurate list of authorizations being transferred. Here is the list he gave me. | thought you
might want to check with your Air Op permit(s) to see if the owner would match.

It will be sometime late next week before | get to this if that’s ok.
Sandra

From: Rogers, Glenn G. [mailto:JRogers@pactiv.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 12:41 PM

To: Sandra Young

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Sandra,
As per our discussion, please assign the following IDs to each company:

Reynolds
70876

99833
119195
26185
20229
23512
27068
83385
96212

Pactiv
3372

10235
10748
18363
18362
99578
95220
73812




Please let me know if you have any questions.

Glenn Rogers

Regional Environmental Manager

Pactiv L1L.C

3000 Pegasus Drive, Temple, TX 76501
254-770-4181 (office), 828-712-1896 {cell)
254-770-4221 {fax)

grogers@pactiv.com

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.qov]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 11:29 AM

To: Rogers, Glenn G.

Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Glen,
{ think there is a problem. Can you call me? 512-239-1326

Sandra

From: Rogers, Glenn G. [mailto:JRogers@pactiv.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 11.:28 AM

To: Sandra Young; Dehart, Andrew H.

Cc: Cynthia.Luong@erm.com; Natalia Escobedo
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Andy,
| will look through the plant files to address Sandra's last point on the multiple permits/registrations and assign them to
either Reynolds or Pactiv. As far as the air authorizations put in Pactiv's name - Sandra's list is correct,

Glenn Rogers

Regional Environmental Manager

Pactiv LLC

3000 Pegasus Drive, Temple, TX 76501
254-770-4181 (office), 828-712-1896 (cell)
254-770-4221 {fax)

grogers@pactiv.com

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceg.texas.gdv]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 10:43 AM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.
Cc: Cynthia.Luong@erm.com; Rogers, Glenn G.; Natalia Escobedo
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Andy,




For Reynolds you have a great cover letter that lists 5 Air authorizations — 20229, 23512, 27068, 83385, & 96212. |
believe | now have the paperworlk to transfer those authorizations. You also listed the Texas Administrative Code Rules
(106...) that apply to these authorizations. We don’t need those.

The second attachment was for the Air Op Permit.

The third permit was a Change of Name/Ownership form for Pactiv. There was no matching cover letter, so | want to
verify that these are the Air authorizations you want to put in Pactiv's name: 3372, 99578, 95220, and 73812. Please

verify.

There are multiple other permits/registrations on this site that were not listed in either CoN form. | have attached a fist
from Central Registry. Please verify that all other permits are where they are supposed to be. Let me know.

Thanks, Andy.
Sandra

From: Dehart, Andrew H. [mailto:Andrew.Dehart@ReynoldsBrands,com]
Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 9:42 AM

To: Sandra Young
Cc: Cynthia.Luong@eérm.com; Rogers, Glenn G.; Natalia Escobedo
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

All,

I think this will get us taken care of. All of these c:.;ines will be sent UPS ground this afternoon.

Sandra: You will be receiving the originals of the COO/CON form for RCP and Pactiv [the last file labeled “image...”
Natalia: You will be receiving the originals for the CRQ1,

Please let me know if you have any questions| Thanks!

Andrew DeHart | EHS Manager
Reynolds Consumer Products
D: 254-770-4274 | C: 254-541-9444

Reyna!ds%

Cansumer Products

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.texas.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 1:45 PM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.
Cc: Cynthia.Luong@erm.com; Rogers, Glenn G.; Natalia Escobedo
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Andy,

Natalia only needs the Title V forms. I'll get her a copy of the Core Data farms that | have. She may have imposed a May
1 deadline, but | don’t have one on my end. I'm pretty sure Natalia doesn’t care when the minor NSR permits get
transferred. Whatever date you put on the forms as the effective date, will be the date put into the system — no matter
when | get around to actually doing the work.

I have a real signature on the Core Data form, so you can send me the lists and CoN form(s) electronically if you'd
like. Doesn’t have to be the plant manager as long as the person works there (not a consultant). The CR01 DOES need

to be signed by the actual responsible official.
4




Let me know if that didn’t answer your guestions.,
Sandra

From: Dehart, Andrew H. [mailto:Andrew.Dehart@ReynoldsBrands.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 1:37 PM

To: Sandra Young
Cc: Cynthia.L uong@erm.com; Rogers, Glenn G.; Natalia Escobedo; Dehart, Andrew H.
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Apparently, | got confused in terms of who needs what [| understand it to be> Natalia: OP-CRO1, Sandra: COO and
CofN]. Natalia told me to let her know if 5/1 couldn’t be met....which | said end of week since our plant manager has
been traveling. Do | need to scramble for a tomorrow deadline despite the email chain? | have attached it for your
reference.... If | have to drive to Austin tomorrow to drop it all off, | can do so if absolutely necessary.

Sandra: Please clarify what form is due on what date and if | can send electronic attachments to satisfy that date with
hardcopy follow up via UPS, Thanks.

Cynthia: | need the CoO cover letter and CofN completed ASAP so | can get the signatures. | have the CRO1 you
prepared eatlier this week, Thanks. '

Glenn: Per Sandra’s response below, | will need a Change of Name form filled out for your plant as well so as to update
the contact information and have it signed by your plant manager. | forwarded a copy of the form to you earlier
today. Thanks.

Andrew DeHart | EHS Manager
Reynolds Consumer Products
D: 254-770-4274 | C: 254-541-9444

Reynolds¥)

Consumer Produces

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceq.iexas.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 12:12 PM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.
Subject: RE: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Andy,
If you want a separate contact for each set, yes, | will need two forms. Don't fill out the Technical Contact — we don't

use it for-a Change of Ownership.

You do know that | can’t change ownership until | get the list of permits to transfer? Weeks end will be past May 1* and
that was your deadline. You need to send the list to me. Why does Natalia would need the list?
Sandra

From: Dehart, Andrew H. [mailto: Andrew.Dehart@ReynoldsBrands.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 12:03 PM

To: Sandra Young

Cc: Rogers, Glenn G.; Cynthia.Luong@erm.com

Subject: FW: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Thanks, Sandra.




We are finishing up the CoO form to separate out all of the NSR’s, etc., and will be submitting that to Natalia by weeks
end [she’s aware It’s not going to be tomorrow since our plant manager is travelling].

Since both the Pactiv and Reynolds plants have separate contacts, | “assuming” that we need to fill out one of these for
each plant....correct?

Thanks!

Andrew DeHart | EHS Manager
Reynolds Consumer Products
D: 254-770-4274 | C: 254-541-9444

Re)molds@

Consumer Products

From: Sandra Young [mailto:Sandra.Young@tceg.texas.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 10:32 AM

To: Dehart, Andrew H.
Subject: Change of Ownership Pactiv-Reynolds

Andy,

[ was out of the office until yesterday and today | opened your Core Data forms. |also need a Change of Name form
(attached) with contact information listed in'the RO space. One form is fine as long as the contact person for both
requests is the same person.

I also need a list of permits that you want to transfer to each of these CNs.
| see that it needs to be completed by May 1. Get me these things and I'll get it done.

Sandra Young Lawless

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle Bldg C, Mail Code 161
Austin, TX 78753

Phone: 512-239-1326

Fax: 512-239-7130




